h‘m“L

 CITY OF CAPE TOWN
;> ISIXEKO SASEKAPA
‘) STAD KAAPSTAD

REPORT TO MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL

MPTNE16/12/19

ITEM NO

/l
1035
CASEID 704784621
CASE OFFICER Amber Lewack
CASE OFFICER PHONE NO 021 444 1045
DISTRICT Northern

REPORT DATE ™

12 November 2019

INTERVIEW

APPLICANT

REGYUESTED

OBJECTOR(S)

YES

NO

WARD 21:APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN TERMS OF THE CITY OF
CAPE TOWN MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW, 2015 (MPBL) IN RESPECT OF ERF
3342, EVERSDALE

1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Property descripiion Erf 3342
Property address 17 Wonderboom Street, Eversdale
Site exient 1414 m?

Current zoning

Current land use

Single Residential (SR1)

Dwelling house

Overlay zone applicable

No

Submission date

10 October 2019

Subject fo PHRA / SAHRA

N/g

Any unauthorised land
use / building work?2

llegal carport

Has owner applied for
the determination of an
administrative penalty

Yes

Has the City Manager
applied to the MPT for an
order that a person who
is contravening the MPBL
must pay an
administrative penaliy in
an amount determined
by the MPT

No

Has the City issued a
demolition directive i.t.o
section 128 of the MPBL®E
If yes, an administrative
pendlty may not be
applied for.

No

Has the City served a
notice on the owner or

No
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5.1

5.1.1

other person in respect of .
the unlawful land use or L O 36
building work which
required the owner or
other person to apply for
the determination of an

administrative penalty?

DECISION AUTHORITY
For decision by the Municipal Planning Tribunal
BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY

From aerial photo it is clear that the carport was built in 2002. Current owner
bought the property in 2013.

SUMMARY OF APPLICANT'S MOTIVATION

The applicant's motivation of the proposed may be summarised as follows
[refer to Annexure C):

The new owner of Erf 3342 did not construct the illegal carport, it is however
the intension of the new owner to rectify this contravention by having building
plans approved.

Current owners of the property only purchased the property in 2013, 16 years
after the illegat carport was consiructed.

ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

In terms of section 129(7) {a) of the By-Law, an administrative penalty for a
building work confravention may not be more than 100% of the municipal
valuation of the area that is used unlawfully.

Administrative Penalty: Calculation

Unauthorized building work

Value per m? x Total Unlawful area of Carport (m?)) = R
1330 m? x 40.14(m? )= R 53 386.20

Area contravening MPBL | Value of 1330

Carport 58
{m?}

1% 3% 5% 10% 5% 20 %

building
work

Value of the building
work as per BOM {unit RS53 386.20 | R533.80 | R1601.50 | R2669.30 | R5338.60 | R2007.90 | R10677.20
price} @ R1330.m?*

An amount which 5 not more than 100% may be imposed as an
administrative penalty.
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5.2

a)

b)

d)

——
(o
L&
~1

The following factors need to be considered when determining an
appropriate administrative penalty, as contempiated by section 129({8) of the
By-Law:

The nature, duration, gravity and extent of the confravention

* The building work contravenes the development rules of the base zone.
ltem 28 {d} from 3.0m {c 0.0m.

* The carport was constructed prior to 2002 as is evident from the aeridl
photo below.

Figure 1: Ariel photograph from t
from January 2002

— [y

he Cape Town viewer

* Based on the above aerial photograph, it is evident that the new owner
was not the one who was responsible for the contravention.

+ There is no concrete evidence confirming if the use pose any negative
safety, fire, health or any other hazard.

» The gravity is not significant as the carport is regarded as an ancillary
structure 1o the residential use.

» The extent of the contravention [40.14 m?) is relatively small when
considering the size (1414 m?) of the property.

The conduct of the person invoived in the contravention

The owner of Ef 3342 was not aware that the carport was built ilegally, but
however wants to comply with regulations, by rectifying the confravention of
the previous owner,

Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped

Not applicable to illegal building work.

Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously contravened
by this By-Law or any other planning law.
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As far as can be ascertained, the owner of the property has not previously
contravened this or any other aw.

5.3 Having considered the above mifigating factors vs the minimal aggravating
factors, a lower percentage of the penalty may be imposed.

In view of the aforementioned considerafions, it is the contention of this
departiment that 0% of the total value of the unauthorised building work
should be imposed, due to the fact that the llegal carport was constructed
by the previous owner of Eff 3342 and not the current owner.,

6 REASONS FOR DECISION
Reasons for the recommended decision may be summarized as foliows:

6.1 Owner of Erf 3342 was not the person who contravened in terms of the By-
Law, but the previous owner.

6.2 The extent of the contravention is not regarded to be significant.

6.3  The gravity is not significant as the carport is regarcded as an ancillary structure
to the residential use.

6.4 The owner willingly applied to rectify the contravention.

7 RECOMMENDATION
In view of the above, it is recommended that:

Q) That an administrafive penalty in the amount of RO in respect the
unauthorised carport be determined in terms of Section 98 (b) of the City of
Cape Town Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 in respect of Erf 3342, Eversdale
in accordance with the plan hereby attached as Annexure B.

ANNEXURES
Annexure A Locdlity Plan
Annexure B Site development plan

Annexure C Applicant's motivation

AN /%

Section Head : Land Use 1strict MO"@P/
Management
e

Name  Sean Van Rensburg Susanna Matthysen

Tel no 021 444 1044 Telno 021 444 1061

Date 18 November 2019 Date 20 November 2019
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PLANNING AND BUILDING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

LOCALITY MAP 1040

ANNEXURE :
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SR1 3205

SR1

SR1 3212
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Overview Erf: District;
Allotment; Suburky:
Ward: Sub Council;
Notices Served ® Support \/
Received
Petition | Objections x
1:783 Signatory Received
Generated by:
e Saero
Date: 15 November 2019 STAD KAAPSTAD
File Reference:




PLANNING AND BUILDING DEVELOPMENT MAN%GE%’IENT

LOCALITY MAP !

ANNEXURE :

Allotment;

Ward:

Notices Served

Petition
Signatory

District:
Suburb;

Sub Council:

Support
Received

Objections
Received

CITY OF CAPE TOWN
- ISIXEKO SASEKAPA
S5TAD KAAPSTAD

<" Making progreis pesiible, Taguther,
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Annexure B
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CITY OF CAPE TOWN

MYRTLE STREET

1044

\ ERF 3340

1 SANS 10400 - GENERAL NOTES
THIS DRAWING IS TO BE USED FOR COUNCIL
SUBMISSION PURPOSES ONLY.

FLOOR LEVELS SHOWN ARE ONLY (NDICATIVE OF FLOOR
HEISHTS AND DO NOT

RELATE TO SITE LEVELS. DATUM LEVELS TO BE
DETERMINED ON SITE,

WALLS ARE 110mm BRICKWORK WITH 15mm PLASTER
TO BOTH SIDES

WALLS ARE 230mm BRICKWORK WITH 15mm PLASTER
TO BOTH 5IDES

BASED ON THE NATIONAL BUILDING REGULATIONS AND
SANS CODE OF PRACTICE 10400

A= BUILDING GLASSIFICATION H4

B - STRUCTURAL DESIGN

THE STRUCTURAL 57STEM QF THE BUILDING COMPLIES WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF PARTS H, J. K L M. N OF SANS 10400,

C - ROOM DIMENSIONS

= — - HABITASLE ROOMS WILL HAVE A FLODR AREA OF NOT LESS THAN
BS0M, A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL DM ENSION OF NOT LESS THAN 2m
AND A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 2,45m . DEVIATION FROM PLANS WILL
BE SUBMITTED TO THE LOGAL AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL
WHEN THE OPEN OFFICE AREAS ARE BUBMITTED.

O -FUBLIC SAFETY

THE EDGE OF ANY CHANGE OF LEVEL MORE THAN 1M ABOVE ANY
ADJACENT LEVEL IS PROVIDED WATH A HALUSTRADE OR PARAPET
WALL NOT LESS THAN 1M HIGH ANG SUCH

BALUSTRADE WILL COMPLY WITH SANS 10460 PART M.

E - DEMOLITION WORK
DEMCUTION OF EXIST, STRUCTURES TO BE DONE mﬁnﬁk N

ACGORDANCE WITH SAES (400 PARTE, [ONLY WHERE APPLICABLE)

F- SITE OFERATIONS

ALL SITE OPERATIONS. INCLUDING PROTEGTION OF THE PUBLIC, WILL

BE EXECUTED IN STRICT ACCORDANGE WATH PART F OF THE NATIONAL
BUILBING REGULATIONS UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE ARCHITECT

AND THE ENGINEER. APPROVED SANITARY FAGILITIES FOR ALL PERSONNEL
WILL, BE AVAILABLE BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF AND THROUGHQUT
THE DURATION OF THE BUILDING OPRERATIONS, AS PER DETAILED

REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 D,

WHERE THERE IS S0QIL POISONING: THE GROUND AREA PRESCRIBED
IN CODE OF PRACTICE SABS 0124 SHALL BE TREATED IN ACCORDANGE

WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF SABS 0124
G - EXCAVATIONS

THE EXCAVATIONS RELATING TG A BUILDING LESS THAN 3M DEEP AND
i2 |N ACCORDANCE WITH THE RETIALED REQUIREMENTS OF

SANS 10400 G. AS PER PART B.
H - FOUNDATIONS AS PER PART B

THE FOUNDATIONS FOR THE BUILDING ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

K-\WALLS
THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH AND STABILITY OF A WALL IS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SANS 104D B A K & T.

10400 B & K OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING REGULATIONS.

BUTTERFLY WALL TIES IN ACCURDANGE WITH SANS 10400 K, AT

AND 2ZX TOPCOAT PAINT. ALL PAINT TO BE APPLIEG IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS,

L - ROOFS

ROOF COVERING ANDC WATERPROOFING SYSTEMS ARE IN
AGCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS QF
SAME 10400 L FLAT ROOFS OR RELATED GUTTERS ARE

THE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 H, A COMPETENT PERSON 1N ACCORDANCE VATH THE DETAILED REQUIREMEMNTS

THE BE APFOINTED IN RESPECT OF DEEP FOOTINGS, SOIL RAFTS,
COMPACTION OF IN 5IFU SOIL OR, SUB SURFACE ORAINING,
THE DEPTH OF THE FOUNDATIONS TO BE ASCERTAINED BY ENGINEERS

INGPECTION OF SOIL CONDITIONS,

FOUNDATIONS TO ANY PERIMETER WALLS ARE NOT TO PROJECT OVER
BOUNDARY LINES, INCLUDES ANY BUILDING OR BEOUNDARY WALL

J-FLODRS

OF SANS 10400 L.

THE ROOF ASSEMBLY AND ANY CEILING ASS EMBLY, IN
ADDITION TQ COMPLYING WITH THE REGQUIREMENTS OF
SANS 10400 C, ARE IN ACCORDAMCE WITH THE DETAILED
REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 L, AND THE ROGF
ASSEMELY IS SUPPORTED ON WALLS THAT COMPLY WATH
THE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 K.

GUTTERS AND DOWN PIPES ARE FIXED IM ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 R.

SURFACE BED ON SELECTED DFM DN 50mm COMPACTED SAND BED T " THE FIRE RESISTANCE AND COMBUSTIBILITY OF THE RODF

AND TREATED WATH "PCP~, OR EQUALLY AP PROVED

CONCRETE FLOORS TO SHOWER AREAS TQ BE SET 50mm LOWER M
THE BATHROCM FLOORS TO BOTH GROUND AND FIRST FLOORS

m LAYERS TO 56% _}bwﬂ._.o

ASSEMBLY OR ANY CEILING ASSEMBLY ARE IN
ACCORDANCE WATH THE DETAILED
REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 L & T.
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M - STAIRWAYS AND BALUSTRADES

INTERNAL STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS

AND THE DEEMEO TO SATISFY RULES OF SANS 10400

PARTE & K& M & T OF THE NATIGNAL

BUILDING REGULATIONS, SEE DEYAIL SEGTION FOR DETAILS.

STAIRS TO BE MAX 175mm RISERS AND MIN 250mm TREADS.
COMPETENT PERSCM TO DESIGN & INSPEGT.

WALLS, SCREENS, RAILINGS OR BALUSTRADES TC SUCH
STAIRWAY ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CETAILED
REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 B & K & T.

N - GLAZING

GLAZING WILL COMPLY VITH THE REGULATIONS AND THE
DEEMED YO SATISFY RULES OF SANS 10400 PARTB &N
OF THE NATIONAL BUILGING REGULATIONS. THIS IS
APPLICABLE TO TYPE DF FINING AND

SELECTION OF GLAZING.

O -LIGHTING & VEMTILATION

THE LIGHTING & VENTILATION OF ALL HABITABLE ROOMS,

BATHRODMS, SHOWERS AND ANY ROOMS CONTAINING

A TOILET PAN COMPLIES WITH THE DETAILED

REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 T £ . y, ____.%
f

P - DRAINAGE

THE DESIGN OF THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS [N >OQOW|WEDM|SR_.I|||I
THE GETAILED REGUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 P. G

ROGFS TO BE ANCHORED TO WALLS IN COMPLIANGE WITH SANS

WALLS TO BE GONSTRUCTED WITH SABS APPROVED CLAY BRICKS

BODMMm HORIZONTAL AND £50mm VERTIGAL CENTERS. WALLS TG
BE FLASTERED INTERNALLY AND EXTERMALLY UNLESS OTHERWS)
SPECIFIED, AND T BE FINISHED WITH APPROVED PLASTER PRIM)

ail Hougaard
Q- NON WATER BORNE MEANS OF DISPOSAL

R - RAINWATER DISPQOSAL
INACCORDANEGE WITH THE DETAILED
REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 &,

OB4 52 gB733
gallhoug@afrcea.carm

Architect Technoiog|st
SACAP PSAT 2458

S - PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES o
THE MEANS OF PROVIDING FACILITIES FOR PERSGNS| PROPOSED CARPORT
THE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS GF SANS 104005, | for K NELSON &
WHERE APPLICABLE. ALIDGETT-NELSON
ERF 3342
T - FIRE PROTEGTION
THE FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES PROVIDED ARE Iy | 17 WONDERBOOM STREET

ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILED REGUIREMENTS GFEVERSDAL .
SANS 10400 T. %

¥ - SPAGE HEATING —— p—
SITE LAYOUT

W- FIRE INSTALLATION

NA. BUT WHERE APPLICABLE, TO BE IN ACCORDANG

WATH THE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 V.
ity ULy Foie

XA - ENERGY EFFICIENCY L2060 43

THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING 1S IN ACCORDANGE | oo nosaamr e 160

WITH THE DETAILED REQUIREMENTS OF SANS 10400 X rgman
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CITY OF CAPE TOWN

facebrick

TTITHT

trellias

EAST ELEVATION

steel sacurity \

BOUNDAR*

I
i

2100
]
|

FOUNDATIONS:

All foundation min. 600mm deep below
NGL. All foundations mu
REGULATIONS SABS 10400,

NO foundation or part of foundation to
project over BOUMNBDARY LINE,

DRNSECTION A

A¥MVANNOA

L I |
L1111

[
L1

muus

K B = | L

BOUNDARY

2200

2100

SOUTH ELEVATION

NEW m>_»>mw\
cdoor replace

> timbker gate.

LI

il

\/

steal security
trallies/gate

NORTH ELEVATION

"

WEST ELEVATION

101

NEW CARPORT - RODOF

IBR long span single length galvanized
sheeting @1.5 deg. on

228x S0mmtreated SAP timber purlins
GR7 rafters @ 1040c/c

fixed to 228x50mm bearer beams supported
on - Brick wall / columns
250x800x500rmm concrete bases,
sStructure anchored to wall with miid
steel brackets &

2 x 10mm rawl bolts.

With flashing & timbear facla with
75xX75mm gutter with 100mm RWDP
connected to ralnwater gully with

110 dia. underground storm water

disposal plpe to street.

Gall Inﬁmmma

0a4 62 99730
pallhaug@@laficza. com

Architoct Technologist
SACAP PRAT 2450

——

PROPOSED CARPORT

for i NELSON &

A LIDGETT-NELSON

ERF 3342

17 WONDERBOOM STREET)|

EVERSDAL &w \A%.
Wbttty

[rrr—

SITE LAYQUT

[Printed 19 .u1 zoy
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Application for Permanent Departure in Terms of Item 42(b):

29 Aug 2019

ERF 3342, 17 Wonderboom street, Evesdal.

To permit the proposed carport & existing garage to exceed double facade, to be located 0.0m
in lieu of 3m from the common boundary.

| 1. INTRODUCTION

On behalf of my client, Angela Lidgett- Nelson & Kirk Nelson | would like to apply for permanent
departure of the side building line to permit the proposed carport.

| 2. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, SIZE AND OWNERSHIP

Title Beed Number: T 5689/2013

Description:; Exrf 3342, in the Municipality of City of Cape Town, Bellville.
Property Owner: Angela Lidgett- Nelson & Kirk Nelson

Property Size: 1414 m?

Title Peed Restrictions: None

Bond: No

Zoning: Zoned as "Single Residential”

Current Land use: Residential

J 3. SITE CHARACTERISTICS

3.1 LOCALITY (See Diagram 1: Locality Plan)
The property is situated in 17 Wonderboom street, Eversdal.

3.2 TOPOGRAPHY AND VEGETATION The house positioned as far back as possible because it is a corner
plot and there is not many option for extensions. The proposed carport is setback 8.8m from the streett.

3.3 PROPOSAL. The proposed carport is setback 8.8m from the street between the existing house & common
boundary.

| 4. PROPOSAL

The proposed carport is situated to the side of the house as the existing garage .
This is one of the few properties not fenced in and the house their fore got n very nice kerb appeal.

| 5. MOTIVATION

A. ECONOMIC IMPACT
This extension would increase the property value in the long term. This will provide more secure parking for the
owner.

B. SOCIAL IMPACT
The impact socially is very positive because it would allow the more parking not visible from the street and
would also not be visible.
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C. SCALE OF CAPITOL INVESTMENT
This is a very good capital investment because it will increase the vaiue of your house.

D. COMPATIBILTY WITH SURROUNDING USES
This proposal wil provided more secure parking and because this is a corner plot their would be less vechicle
standing in the road.

E. IMPACT ON THE EXTERNAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
This proposal got impact on the engineering’s services.

F._IMPACT ON SAFETY, HEALTH & WELLBEING OF THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITY.
This would have a positive impact on the community because there it will allow for safer parking.

G. IMPACT ON HERITAGE
This property got no heritage value.

H. IMPACT ON THE BIOPHYSICAL ENVIRIONMENT.
This proposal would have no effect on the envirionment as there is still enough garden left.

l. TRAFFIC IMPACTS, PARKING, ACCESS & OTHERS,
This will have positive impact on the parking because the vehicle would not be parked in the street.

J. ADVERSE IMAPACT ON THE LAND USE.
Itis a dwelling and used as single family home and the usage has not change and would have no impact on
the land use.

| 6. CONCLUSION

This proposal would have positive impact on the surround community and also on my client family live. My
clients got 2 grown-up kids that all have their own transport so safe parking, and off-street parking is very
important.

GM Hougaard
SACAP PSAT - 2459

W



